Marshallville Village Council
Regular Meeting at Municipal Building

7:00 p.m.

November 6, 2006


Mayor Brooker called the meeting to order. Council members present were Dan Lepley, Heather Lessiter, Martha Ann Martin, Sue Neal, David Orr, and Rich Stoll.


It was moved by Mr. Stoll and seconded by Mrs. Neal to approve the minutes of the October 2, 2006 regular council meeting. The motion was approved unanimously. 


Mayor Brooker presented for its second reading, Ordinance 06-27 prohibiting the storage of certain property within the Village.

Mayor Brooker presented for its second reading, Ordinance 06-28 prohibiting certain burning within the Village.


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-30 authorizing planning for an ODOT Enhancement Grant.


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-32 authorizing the hourly rates for the police department, effective January 1, 2007:

· Officers

$  9.92
· Sergeants

$10.52

· Chief


$11.16


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-33 authorizing the annual salary of the billing clerk at $9,164, effective January 1, 2007.


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-34 authorizing the annual salary of the administrative assistant at $8,782, effective January 1, 2007.

Marshallville Village Council

Regular Meeting at Municipal Building

7:00 p.m.

November 6, 2006
Page 2


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-35 authorizing the annual salary of the fiscal officer at $13,453, effective January 1, 2007.  


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-36 authorizing the annual salary of the solicitor at $5,018, effective January 1, 2007.


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-37 authorizing the annual salary of the utilities supervisor at $51,000, effective January 1, 2007.


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-38 authorizing the hourly rate of Thomas Guthrie  at $18.36, effective January 1, 2007.


It was moved by Mr. Stoll and seconded by Mr. Orr to adopt Claims Ordinance 06-39. The motion was approved unanimously.


It was moved by Mr. Stoll and seconded by Mr. Lepley to approve the contract with J & J Refuse Company. The motion was approved with five affirmative votes and Ms. Lessiter voting no.

It was moved by Mr. Orr and seconded by Mr. Stoll to transfer $3,000 from the General Fund to the Emergency Vehicle Fund. The motion was approved unanimously.

It was moved by Mr. Stoll and seconded by Mrs. Neal to authorize the Mayor to spend an amount not to exceed $600 for trees. The motion was approved unanimously.

Marshallville Village Council

Regular Meeting at Municipal Building

7:00 p.m.

November 6, 2006
Page 3


Mayor Brooker presented for its first reading, Ordinance 06-31, to accept the petition for annexation of 5.266 acres filed by Yoder, et.al.


It was moved by Mr. Stoll and seconded by Mrs. Neal to suspend the rules and regulations and have the second and third readings of Ordinance 06-31. The motion was approved unanimously.

It was moved by Ms. Lessiter and seconded by Mr. Orr to adopt Ordinance 06-31as an emergency measure. The motion was approved unanimously.

It was moved by Mrs. Neal and seconded by Mr. Stoll to advertise for bids to sell a fire truck. The motion was approved unanimously.


Suzanne Waldron presented information about the office of Wayne County Clerk of Courts.


Scott Ellsworth of the Floyd Browne Group presented a report about the status of the waste water treatment project.


Mayor Brooker presented the Mayor’s Court report for October, 2006.


Mayor Brooker announced the following meetings and events.



Board of Public Affairs


6:00 p.m.




November 8, 2006




Regular Council Meeting

7:00 p.m.




December 4, 2006
Marshallville Village Council

Regular Meeting at Municipal Building

7:00 p.m.

November 6, 2006
Page 4


There being no further business to be brought before the Council, it was moved by Mr. Stoll and seconded by Mrs. Neal to adjourn the meeting. The motion was approved unanimously.

















Approved: ______________________








President of Council






 Attest: _________________________






Fiscal Officer























11/27/06















